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Validité de la présente publication

Le contenu technique des publications de la CEIl est cons-
tamment revu par la CEl afin qu'il reflete I'état actuel de
la technique.

Des renseignements relatifs a la date de reconfirmation de
la publication sont disponibles auprés du Bureau Central de
la CEl.

Les renseignements relatifs a ces révisions, a I'établis-

Validity of this publication

The technical content of IEC publications is kept under
constant review by the IEC, thus ensuring that the content
reflects current technology.

Information relating to the date of the reconfirmation of the

publication is available from the IEC Central Office.

Information on the revision work, the issue of revised

sement des éditions révisées et aux amendements peuvent editions and amendments may be obtained from IEC

étre obfenus auprés des Comités nationaux de la CEl et
dans leg documents ci-dessous:

e PBulletin de la CEI

* JAnnuaire de la CEI
Publié annuellement

* [Catalogue des publications de la CEI
Publié annuellement et mis a jour régulierement

Terminologie

En ce dui concerne la terminologie générale, le lecteur se
reporterp a la CEl 50: Vocabulaire Electrotechnique
national (VEI), qui se présente sous forme de ¢
séparéq traitant chacun d'un sujet défini. Des
complets sur le VEI peuvent étre obtenus sur dem
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Graphical and letter symbols

For graphical symbols, and letter symbols anf signs
approved by the IEC for general use, readers are referred to
publications:

— |EC 27: Letter symbols to be used in electrical
technology;

— |EC 417: Graphical symbols for 4se on
equipment. Index, survey and compilation| of the
single sheets;

— |EC 617: Graphical symbols for diagrams;

et pour les-appareiis-Electromedicathe

— la CElI 878: Symboles graphiques pour
équipements électriques en pratique médicale.

Les symboles et signes contenus dans la présente publi-
cation ont été soit tirés de la CEl 27, de la CEIl 417, de la
CEI 617 et/ou de la CEI 878, soit spécifiquement approuvés
aux fins de cette publication.

Publications de la CEI établies par le
méme comité d'études

L'attention du lecteur est attirée sur les listes figurant a la fin
de cette publication, qui énumerent les publications de la
CEl préparées par le comité d'études qui a établi la
présente publication.

el f -H Lal 1 1 H +
and-for-redical-electrieatequipment

— |EC 878: Graphical symbols for electromedical
equipment in medical practice.

The symbols and signs contained in the present publication
have either been taken from IEC 27, IEC 417, IEC 617
and/or IEC 878, or have been specifically approved for the
purpose of this publication.

IEC publications prepared by the same
technical committee

The attention of readers is drawn to the end pages of this
publication which list the IEC publications issued by the
technical committee which has prepared the present
publication.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX —

Partie 2 : Regles particuliéres de sécurité
des lits d’hépital électriques

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mo lisation
cgmposée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nation CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questio Ans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl, Q Normes
Internationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux tra Comité
national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations ihte ales et
ngn gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEIl, participent égale llabore
étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (I accord
entre les deux organisations.

2) Lg¢s décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant Aes que flans la
mesure du possible un accord international sur les sujets ] tionaux
inféressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’'études.

3) L¢s documents produits se présentent internationales. Ils sont [publiés
cgmme normes, rapports techniques ou gui gréé les Comités nationaux.

4)  Dans le but d'encourager I'unification internalonal {tés natiohaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer
de¢ facon transparente, dans toute la mesufe possible NesWormes internationales de la CEIl dans leurs [normes
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence efitreNla hotme deJda CEl et la norme nationale ou rdgionale
cqrrespondante doit étre indiquée e mes clal t rniéere.

5) L3 CEl n'a fixé aucune B¢ le /drquage comme indication d'approbation| et sa
rglsponsabilité n’est pas S értel est déclaré conforme a I'une de ses normes

6) L’gttention est g t éments de la présente Norme internationale peuvgnt faire
I'gbjet de dro iéetéd c \fe droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tende pour
relsponsable de ne’pas i ifié-de\tels tyoits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existenge.

La Norme interrati 601-2/38 a été établie par le sous-comité 62D: Appareils

électrpmédica =S 62 de la CEIl: Equipements électriques dans la pratique

médiciale.

Le texte<de cette n issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
62D/192/FDIS 62D/214/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette Norme particuliere.

Les annexes AA et BB sont données uniquement a titre d’information.

Dans la présente Norme Particuliere, les caractéres d’'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— prescriptions dont la conformité peut étre établie et définitions: caractéres romains;

— notes, explications, conseils, introductions, énoncés de portée générale, exceptions et références: petits

caracteres romains;

— modalités d’essai: caracteres italiques;

— TERMES DEFINIS A L'ARTICLE 2 DE LA NORME GENERALE CEI 601-1 OU DANS LA PRESENTE

NORME PARTICULIERE: PETITES CAPITALES.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of
electrically operated hospital beds

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organizati for standarflization
cgmprising all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). Th¢ objett of thellHC is to
prlomote international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in thg electricak@hd’el¢ctronic
fialds. To this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes If dardg. Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committe€ inge he sukjeft dealt
w(th may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and Won-governmeqtalNorgan|zations
ligising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC coll S ith t terpational
Ofganization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions d betwgen the
two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical hress arly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects sk nical cgmmittee has represé¢ntation
frpm all interested National Committees.

3) Tlhe documents produced have the form of recommendg i e and are published in the
form of standards, technical reports or gui e National Committees|in that
sgnse.

4) Inf order to promote international unification ndertake to apply IEC Interpational
Standards transparently to the maximum S their national and regional standards. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard arfd the corre i national or regional standard shall be| clearly
indicated in the latter.

5) Tlhe IEC provides no marking™roce oval and cannot be rendered responsible |for any
equipment declared to be i s

6) Aftention is drawn to [tk ssibili ha the elements of this International Standard may|be the
sybject of patent rights K Re held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internpational St . § ‘ prepared by subcommittee 62D: Electro-medical

equipment, of IEC téchni ) 8 62)Electrical equipment in medical practice.

The tgxt of this stand e following documents:

\/FDIS Report on voting
> 62D/192/FDIS 62D/214/RVD

Full information on voting for the approval of this Particular Standard can be found|in the

report{on veting indicated in the above table.

Annexes AA and BB are for information only.

In this Particular Standard, the following print types are used:

— requirements, compliance with which can be tested and definitions: in roman type;

— notes, explanations, advice, introductions, general statements, exceptions and references: in smaller type;
— test specifications: in italic type;

— TERMS DEFINED IN CLAUSE 2 OF THE GENERAL STANDARD IEC 601-1 OR THIS PARTICULAR

STANDARD: SMALL CAPITALS.
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX —

Partie 2 : Regles particulieres de sécurité
des lits d’hépital électriques

SECTION UN — GENERALITES

1:1996

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent

avec |

1 Do
L’artig
1.1 [

Comp|

La pr
ELECT

1.2 ¢
Remp

L'obje
les RI

servait a vérifier que |

1.3 N

Compjé

La pré

abrégg

public
de sé
Appal
Collat]

PS exceptions sulvantes:

maine d'application et objet
le correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec |

pomaine d’application

ément:

Dbjet

acement:

t de la présente Norrge P UXXITS est de minimiser autant que pg
SBQUES pour les = I’environnement, et de décrire les

ormes Pa@i Z

Pour

DPITAL

ssible
PSsais

El, en
de la
érales
1992,
Norme

ément

sente Mot ' odifie et compléte un ensemble de publications de la G
£ «No 8 ans la présente Norme Particuliere, se composant
atign 6 QR 8, Appareils électromédicaux — Premiére partie: Régles gén
curi \en ent 1, de 'amendement 2 et de la publication CEl 601-1-1:
eils éle jcalix — Premiére partie: Régles générales de sécurité — 1.
Frale: Regles de’sécurité pour systemes électromédicaux.

blus”de concision, la CEl 601-1 est désignée dans la présente Norme Particulié

e soit

comme «Norme Générale» soit comme «Prescription(s) Générale(s)» et la publication CEI
601-1-1 est désignée comme «Norme Collatérale».

L'expression «présente Norme Particuliere» signifie la Norme Particuliere appliquée en

combi

naison avec la Norme Générale et n'importe quelle Norme Collatérale.

La numérotation des sections, articles et paragraphes de la présente Norme Particuliére
correspond a celle de la Norme Générale. Les modifications apportées au texte de la Norme
Générale sont indiquées par I'emploi des mots suivants:

«Remplacement» signifie que l'article ou le paragraphe correspondant de la Norme Générale

est co

mplétement remplacé par le texte de la présente Norme Particuliere.
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT —

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of
electrically operated hospital beds

SECTION ONE — GENERAL

1 Sc
This ¢
1.1 S
Additi

This H
BEDS,

1.2 (
Repla

The o
OPERA
requir

1.3 A
Additi

This

referr¢

— Pari
Medid
Stand|

ausesand-subelausesefthisseeton-eotthe-General-Standard-apphyrexceptastele:
bpe and object

lause of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

bcope

DN

articular Standard specifies requi

Dbject
cement:

bject of this Par

TORS, and the en
Eements ar' 6

Particular Stah

DN

Particula mends and supplements a set of IEC publications, here
bd to a andard”, consisting of IEC 601-1: 1988, Medical electrical equ
1: Generakrequyrements for safety, amendment 1, amendment 2 and IEC 601-1-1
al elegtrical equipment — Part 1 @ General requirements for safety - 1. Co

ard: Safety requirements for medical electrical systems.

SPITAL

IENTS,
these

nafter
pment

-1:11992,

ateral

For brevity, IEC 601-1 is referred to in this Particular Standard either as the “General Standard”
or as the “General Requirement(s)”, and IEC 601-1-1 as the “Collateral Standard”.

The term “this Standard” covers the Particular Standard, used together with the General
Standard and any Collateral Standards.

The numbering of sections, clauses and subclauses of this Particular Standard corresponds
with that of the General Standard. The changes to the text of the General Standard are

specif

ied by the use of the following words:

“Replacement” means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is replaced

compl

etely by the text of this Particular Standard.
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«Complément» signifie que le texte de la présente Norme Particuliere doit étre ajouté aux
prescriptions de la Norme Générale.

«Modification» signifie que l'article ou le paragraphe de la Norme Générale est modifié ainsi
gu’indiqué dans la présente Norme Particuliére.

Les paragraphes ou figures complémentaires a ceux de la Norme Générale sont numérotés a
partir de 101, les annexes complémentaires sont identifiées AA, BB, etc., et les points
complémentaires sont identifiés aa), bb), etc.

Les articles et paragraphes faisant I'objet de justifications sont marqués d’un astérisque *. Ces
justifigations se trouvent dans I'annexe AA. L’'annexe AA peut étre utilisée paur déterminer la
pertingnce des prescriptions considérées, mais elle ne peut en aucun ca ilisée dans le
but dg spécifier des prescriptions d’essai complémentaires.

Lorsque la présente Norme Particuliere ne comprend pas de \settio i bu  de
paragfaphe, la section, l'article ou le paragraphe de la Nory Norme
Collatgrale s’applique sans modification.

Lorsqu’il est demandé qu’'une partie quelconque de-fa - Norme
Collatgrale, bien que pertinente, ne s’applique pas, ¢ ans la
présente Norme Particuliére.

ptions
ion(s)

Une prescription de la présente Nor
de la[Norme Générale ou de la Norme
Générale(s).

2 Tefminologie et définiti

L’artigle correspondan

2.1.5 | PARTIE AP@I -

Rempjacement:

applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

Toutes les parties \ L entrer intentionnellement ou involontairement en contadt avec
le PAT|ENT,SO i aprime PARTIES APPLIQUEES. (Voir figure 111.)

Définifions

2.1.101 COMMANDESUSPENDUE

DisposItit UTINISE SoIt par 1e PATIENT SOIt par TOPERATEUR pour commander les mecanismes
d’activation des différentes fonctions du LIT.

2.1.102 BARRIERE LATERALE

Barriere montée des deux cétés du LIT qui, en position «haute», indique le bord du SOMMIER et
ainsi, réduit le risque pour le PATIENT d’accidentellement glisser du matelas ou d’en tomber en
se tournant.

2.1.103 BARRIERE LATERALE DE COMMANDE

BARRIERE LATERALE intégrant des commandes de fonctions du LIT destinées & étre activées par
le PATIENT.
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“Addition” means that the text of this Particular Standard is additional to the requirements of the
General Standard.

“Amendment” means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is amended as
indicated by the text of this Particular Standard.

Subclauses or figures which are additional to those of the General Standard are numbered
starting from 101, additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc., and additional items aa), bb),
etc.

Clausgs and subclauses to wnich there a ratonale are marked with an_a hese
rationgles can be found in an informative annex AA. Annex AA should be/used\ ining
the relevance of the requirements addressed, but should never be used shhadditional
test rgquirements.

Where there is no corresponding section, clause or subclause h thi i d, the
sectiop, clause or subclause of the General Standard or the Colls S ~ appli ithout
modification.

Where it is intended that any part of the General Stafdard_or hough
possihly relevant, is not to be applied, a state ' IS¢ ticular
Standprd.

A requirement of this Particular Standard_ rep eneral
Standprd or the Collateral Standard fakes presedence over the corresponding Ggneral

Requifement(s).

2 Tefminology and d

This dlause of th@n

ept as follows:

2.1.5

Repla

All pg an intentionally or unintentionally come into contact with the
PATIENT, PPLIED PART. (See figure 111.)

Additibnal definitions:

2.1.191\PENDANT CONTROL

Means, used by either PATIENT or OPERATOR to control the drives that activate various BED
functions.

2.1.102 SIDE RAIL

Rail mounted to both sides of the BED which, when located in the “up” position, identifies the
edge of the MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM and by doing so, reduces the risk of the PATIENT
accidentally slipping or rolling off the mattress.

2.1.103 CONTROL SIDE RAIL

SIDE RAIL which incorporates BED function controls for PATIENT activation.
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2.1.104 BARRIERE LATERALE DE COMMANDE A SYSTEMES INTEGRES DE SURVEILLANCE DU PATIENT
ET DE COMMUNICATION AVEC LE PATIENT

Voir 2.1.103. BARRIERE LATERALE DE COMMANDE et y ajouter la commande de la communication
du poste du PATIENT ou de I'OPERATEUR, et/ou la commande des émissions télé ou radio du
PATIENT, et/ou la commande de I'éclairage de la chambre du PATIENT, et/ou le systéme de
détection de la sortie du PATIENT du LIT etc.

2.1.105 PANNEAU TETE, PANNEAU PIEDS

Ensembles montés aux extrémités du LIT et pouvant étre utilisés comme poignées pour

pPOUSSET Te LIT.

2.1.14J6 INTERRUPTEUR A COMMANDE SANS MAINTIEN

Dispositif de commande déclenchant et maintenant le fonctign actifs
seulement aussi longtemps que la commande (I'actionneut) est % ) ande
manuglle (I'actionneur) revient automatiqguement a sa positio é ; chée.
Les INTERRUPTEURS A COMMANDE SANS MAINTIEN sont égaledientdési itifs a
commlande instantanée».

2.1.147 SOMMIER

Surfag¢e constitutive de la structure sb Y i ATIENT
(par ¢xemple le matelas) en UTILISATIONN\NORMA® erses
positions pour faciliter les différentes positi (Voir
figures 101 et 112.)

*2.1.108 TRENDELENBUR

Inclinaison de toug.le fagon
que la téte du P

2.1.14J9 POINTS DAF

Pointq ou | 3 LE, ne
peut donserve f

2.2.101

LIT degting-a.étre utiisé pour le diagnostic, le traitement ou la surveillance d’'un PATIENT sous
contrdledmeédical.

3 Prescriptions générales
L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec l'exception suivante :
Complément:

*3.101 Si, dans le but de réaliser certaines fonctions spécialisées au bénéfice du PATIENT, il
n'est pas techniguement faisable de satisfaire a des prescriptions spécifiques de la présente
Norme Particuliere, le LIT doit étre accepté seulement si des instructions claires et spécifiques
(dans les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT) limitent 'UTILISATION NORMALE du LIT de fagon qu’il
ne présente aucun RISQUE.
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2.1.104 INTEGRATED PATIENT MONITORING/COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS CONTROL SIDE RAIL

See 2.1.103. CONTROL SIDE RAIL with the addition of PATIENT/OPERATOR station communication
control, and/or PATIENT television/radio entertainment control, and/or PATIENT room lighting
control, and/or PATIENT egress detection system, etc.

2.1.105 HEAD/FOOT PANEL ASSEMBLY

Assemblies mounted to BED end which may be used as handles to push the BED.

2.1.106 MOMENTARY CONTACT SWITCH

Control device which initiates and maintains operation of operating elements¢ ng as
the cgntrol (actuator) is actuated. The manual control (actuator) re ; to the
stop position when released. MOMENTARY CONTACT SWITCHES ale {to-run
contrgl devices”.

2.1.107 MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM

Struct a sts in
NORMAL USE. The MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFOR ~ Cilitate
various therapeutic, diagnostic and co i

*2.1.108 TRENDELENBURG

With the MATTRESS SUPPOF % TRESS
SUPPQRT PLATFORM a mi 3 S DATAENT'S head is lower than the circulatory
centrg point of the bod

2.1.10
Pointg 2 > \L USE
fail to intai 3 i or equal to 8 mm, or greater than or equal to 25 mpm.

2.2.10

BED intended fo int edical

3 Gepneral requirements

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:
Addition:

*3.101 If, in order to accomplish other specialized functions which provide benefit to the
PATIENT, it is not technically feasible to meet specific requirements in this Particular Standard,
the BED shall be accepted only if clear and specific instructions (in the INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE)
restrict the NORMAL USE of the BED so that no SAFETY HAZARD exists.
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Les LITS a thérapie/prophylaxie active, comme ceux a fluidisation, & matelas a air ou a surfaces

a eau, et/ou a BARRIERE LATERALE DE COMMANDE A SYSTEMES INTEGRES DE SURVEILLANCE DU
PATIENT ET DE COMMUNICATION AVEC LE PATIENT, sont exemptés des prescriptions de 5.3 et
54.101 de la présente Norme Particuliére.

5 Classification
L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

*5.2 Remplacement:

Les LIfrs doivent étre des APPAREILS DU TYPE B ou des APPAREILS DU TYPE B

*5.3 |[Remplacement:

Les LIfs doivent étre au moins classés IPX4 conformément a la ¢
6 Identification, marquage et documentation
ons suivantes:

L'artigle correspondant de la Norme Générale s’appli

6.1 Marquage sur I'extérieur des APPARE
) |Classification

Compjément:

et», au nettoyage a haute pressign/a la

Ia «au

‘indicationy

— Ues LITS destinés a
vapeur, etc. doivent en porte

u) | Stabilité ni
Rempjacement:

Le LiT|doit porter I'adi Ssa CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE. (Voir figure 108.)
w) IMisg

Rempjacement.

Le texte utilisé potxAfournir des indications de mise en garde doit étre écrit dans la langue
officielle’du-pays sur le marché duquel le LIT est mis.

6.4 Symboles
Complément:

aa) Les commandes et/ou les voyants lumineux devraient étre marqués, quand cela est
possible, en utilisant les symboles qui traduisent la fonction voulue de ces commandes ou
voyants lumineux sans nécessiter de texte complémentaire.

NOTE - Les figures 107 et 108 sont destinées a servir de lignes directrices lors de la conception de ces
symboles. Dans tous les cas ou des normes internationales existent, celles-ci devraient étre utilisées.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d2c582f3a6a6dc15be6d210289072e9d

601-2-38 © IEC:1996 —-15 -

BEDS with active therapeutic/prophylaxis MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM, such as air fluidized, air
mattress, or water surfaces and/or INTEGRATED PATIENT MONITORING/COMMUNICATION CONTROL
SIDE RAIL are excluded from the requirements of 5.3, 54.101 of this Particular Standard.

5 Classification

This c

*5.2

lause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

Replacement:

BEDS

*5.3

BEDS

6 Ide

This ¢

6.1 N

) Classification

Additii

etc|

u) M
Repla
The B
w) W
Repla

When

shatt-he EQutPMENT With-TYPE B O BF APPLIED PART:
Replacement:

Ehall be at least IPX4 in accordance with IEC 529.
ntification, marking and documents

lause of the General Standard applies except asAollo

Warking on the outside of EQUIPMENT oOr EQ

Dn.

BEDS intended for u

. shall be so marked.

pchanical s{ﬁit

cement:

ED shall WORKING LOAD. (See figure 108.)

ar

cement:

text-is used for warning notices, they shall be in the official language of the c

aning,

buntry

where|

the' BED is placed on the market

6.4 Symbols

Addition:

aa) Controls and/or indicators, when possible, should be marked using symbols which will
convey the intended function of those controls or indicators without the need for additional

tex

t.

NOTE - Figures 107 and 108 are intended as guidelines when designing these symbols. In all cases where
standard international symbols exist, they should be used.
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6.8.2 Instructions d’utilisation
a) Informations générales

Complément:

— Des instructions d'utilisation complétes doivent étre fournies de maniére a assurer un

fonctionnement sans RISQUE du LIT.
— CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE du LIT.
— Masse du LIT.

— Fréquence recommandée d'examen et d’entretien périodique du LIT. Il est

recommandé que la fréquence d’examen soit au moins annuelle.

admissibles de température et de pression de jet et le
"application est acceptable doivent étre indiqués.

de nettoyage est nécessaire, doivent comprendre
5’assurer que les CONDITIONS NORMALES sont toyjours 1€

b)

Compjément:

stinés
4 dont

ou au
la progédure
permettant de

t étre
tie du
m par

Les instructions d’ufilisation i renrdré une mention relative aux RISQUES pguvant
régulter d’'une pmanipulationN ssage
sutf les cébl 3 arties
mapiles.
Point complémert

*ag) Lorsqu bition du mouvement des PARTIES APPLIQUEES (non compris les
ACCESSQ|RE i e &s reliés a une source d’énergie) ou du SOMMIER est utilis¢ pour
prévenir SO CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT, des indications claires doivent

blefsser le RA Sj le mouvement se produisait.

SECTION DEUX — CONDITIONS D’ENVIRONNEMENT

etions d’utilisation pour inhiber toute fonction du LIT susceptible de

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent.

SECTION TROIS — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent

avec les exceptions suivantes:
17 Séparation (Titre précédent: Isolation et impédances de protection)

*c) Remplacement:

Une PARTIE APPLIQUEE de type BF ne doit pas présenter de LIAISON CONDUCTRICE avec les

PARTIES METALLIQUES ACCESSIBLES.
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Instructions for use

eneral information

on:

— Complete instructions for use shall be provided which ensure the safe operation of the
BED.

SAFE WORKING LOAD of the BED.
ass of the BED.

— Recommended frequency of periodic inspection and maintenancg It is
reqgommended that frequency of inspection be at least annually.

— |f the BED or parts of the BED which can come into contact with" the KR are\intended
for|use in jet stream and/or high pressure steam cleaning equipmen issi range
of femperature, spray pressure and allowable chemical appligéti

— [For BEDS designed for “jet stream” washing machinegs, high\pressuxe/steam clegning,
whlch require inspection after the cleaning procedure, iR WYING\DOCUMENTS$ shall
contain instructions how to insure that NORMAL COND | i

— [nstructions for use shall identify the maximu DRMAL
Usk by each part of the MATTRESS SUPPORT P They
shall also identify the maximum and hieved

by
b) R

Additii

Instru¢

impro
betwe

Additii

*a
AC
cre
ho
0c(

The cl

the MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFOR

psponsibility of the manufacturer

e.g.. driving over cables or cords, cr

SECTION TWO — ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

SAFETY HAZARDS which may arise due to

ishing

ate movement of the APPLIED PARTS (excluding non-enefrgized
UPPORT PLATFORM is employed to prevent SAFETY HAZARDS

BED funct|on which might cause injury to the PATIENT if movement

auses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply.

SECTION THREE — PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARDS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as follows:

17 Separation (Previous title: Insulation and protective impedances)

*c)

Replacement:

A type BF APPLIED PART shall have no CONDUCTIVE CONNECTION t0 ACCESSIBLE METAL PARTS.
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18 Mise a la terre de protection, mise a la terre fonctionnelle
et égalisation des potentiels

*e)

intracardiaque au PATIENT doivent étre équipées d'un dispositif pour

de

Complément:

1:1996

Les PARTIES METALLIQUES ACCESSIBLES des PARTIES APPLIQUEES destinées a étre utilisées
conjointement avec des APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX reliés de maniere intravasculaire ou

galisation des potentiels.

la connexion

Les PARTIES METALLIQUES ACCESSIBLES des PARTIES APPLIQUEES doivent présenter une
impédance de moins de 0,2 Q par rapport a la connexion d’égalisation des potentiels.

La co

Les a
avec |

21 Résistance mécanique

L’'artig
Comp

21.3.1
instru
comm

(Pour
21.6

Les LI
suivar

Essai
lequel

nformité est vérifiée par mesurage.

SECTION QUATRE — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQU

ticles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de Iz
Es exceptions suivantes:

le correspondant de la Norme Générale s’appliguela ef les\excepfions suivantes:

ément:

du uUIT doit étre indiquée da
,tlons d’utilisation et doit etre d'a ma ette charge de 1700 N est cons

1350 N (PATIENT)

P00 N (matekas);
150 N (AC I

les essais, la¢h t epdrtie comme indiqué dans la figure 102.)

iquent

hs les
dérée

‘essai

d'impact — LevLiT, sur lequel le PANNEAU TETE et le PANNEAU PIEDS sont montés

est dlsposee la CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE, doit sub|r sans prese

déforma

extrémité du LT contre une par0| vertlcale en b0|s dur et pleln (par exemple du chene) le LIT
se déplacant & une vitesse de (0,4 £ 0,1) m/s sans dégradation d'UTILISATION NORMALE.

*21.6.101 Le PANNEAU TETE et le PANNEAU PIEDS doivent résister a I'application d'une force
statique de 450 N le long de I'axe longitudinal du LIT et & I’endroit ou aux endroits définis par
les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT comme poignées ou, dans le cas ou ces endroits ne sont
pas définis, a I'application horizontale de cette force au centre de la partie la plus haute du
PANNEAU TETE et du PANNEAU PIEDS. La force doit étre appliquée sur une surface de 625 mm?2.
L'essai doit étre effectué dix fois pendant 30 s, en avant et en arriére, et sans détérioration
matérielle.

21.6.102 Essai de seuil

Les LITS doivent résister aux contraintes résultant d’'une manipulation brutale.
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18 Protective earthing, functional earthing and potential equalization

*e) Addition:

— ACCESSIBLE METAL PARTS of APPLIED PARTS which are intended for use together with
MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT connected intravascularly or intracardially to the PATIENT
shall be provided with a means for potential equalization connection.

— ACCESSIBLE METAL PARTS of APPLIED PARTS shall have an impedance of less than 0,2 Q
with respect to the potential equalization connection.

Compliance is checked by measurement.

SECTION FOUR — PROTECTION AGAINST MECHANICAL HA

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard & WS:

21 Mechanical strength

This cfause of the General Standard applies except as fgllo
Additipn:

21.3.1 1l shall

be at least 1700 N. This 1700 N load i
— 350 N (PATIENT);
- ROO N (mattress);

(For te
21.6

BEDS to the

follow

Impad DAD in
place, acts to
each iNg at a

speed

*21.6. pplied
along X . APANYING
DOCUMENTS as transport handholds/push pomts or, if these points are not defined, the force
shall be applied horizontally and centrally at the highest extremity of the HEAD/FOOT PANEL. The
load shall be applied over an area of 625 mmZ2. The test shall be applied for 30 s ten times,
forwards and backwards, without material failure.

21.6.102 Threshold test

BEDS shall withstand the stresses caused by rough handling.
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La conformité est vérifiée au moyen de I'essai suivant:

Le LiT, sur lequel est disposée la CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE, doit étre déplacé
10 fois dans le sens de la marche comme en UTILISATION NORMALE. Toutes les roulettes doivent
venir heurter un obstacle plein, vertical et plan fixé a plat au sol et dont la section est
rectangulaire, haute de 200 mm et profonde de 80 mm a la vitesse de (0,4 £ 0,1) m/s, sans
perte de fonction.

22 Parties en mouvement

L’'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’'appligue avec les exceptions suivantes:

Compjé

*22.2. ater un
RISQUE (vers
I'intéri ale ou
supér s les
barrief s 109
et 11Q.

Les pié er un
espac (vers
I'intéri hle ou
supér

22.2.1 He de
foncti

Les d jue le
PATIEN

22.4.101 Les ; < ‘ 8s & i i t étre
seulement rendus pQ » j

Remp

22.5 a S t leur
résistance doit \etra ié z [ . ité Srifiee par
I'exant i i

24 S

L'articte-eefrrespondant-detaNorme-Générate—s apphate-avectesexeeptons—Sstivantes—

24.3 Complément:

*aa) Les roulettes et les BARRIERES LATERALES du LIT (pour autant que ces deux éléments
fassent partie intégrante de la conception du LIT) étant dans leur position la plus défavorable
en UTILISATION NORMALE, et la CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE étant mise en place
(comme indiqué dans la figure 102), le LIT ne doit pas basculer lorsque :

— Essai de stabilité latérale:

Une charge de 2250 N est située sur le bord du SOMMIER plat et est centrée a une
distance de 125 mm du bord extérieur. (Voir figures 103/105.)

— Essai de stabilité longitudinale:

Une charge de 1500 N est située a I'extrémité pieds du SOMMIER et est centrée a une
distance de 125 mm du bord extérieur. (Voir figures 104/106.)
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Compliance with this requirement is checked by the following test:

The BED, with the SAFE WORKING LOAD in place, shall be moved ten times in forward direction
as in NORMAL USE. All castors shall impact a solid vertical plane obstruction which is fixed
flat on the floor with a rectangular cross-section, 20 mm high and 80 mm deep at a speed of

(0,4 + 0,1) m/s without loss of function.

22 Moving parts

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

Additipn:

*22.2. AZARD
are pe istance
from the outermost rigid edge of the MATTRESS SUPPORTING PLATFO de) is
200 n which
separ
Parts AZAR intain perpendicular
cleargnces to the floor of at least 120 mm unless theiydistance fro dge of
the M4
22.2.1 ment)
availa
The 1 n not
accide
22.4.1 nly by

meang

Repla

22.5

be ad . Compliance is checked by review of the manufac

24 S

This ¢ ral Standard applies except as follows:

it movement shall be provided and their strength shall

urer’'s

24.3 |Addition:

*aa) With the BED, castors and side rails (if either are incorporated in the BED design) in their
worst case position of NORMAL USE and the SAFE WORKING LOAD in place (as shown in

figure 102), the BED shall not overbalance when:

— Lateral stability test:

A load of 2250 N is located on the edge of the flat MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM, centred at

a distance 125 mm from the outer edge. (See figures 103/105.)
— Longitudinal stability test:

A load of 1500 N is located at the foot end of the MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM centred at a

distance 125 mm from the outer edge. (See figures 104/106.)
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24.4 Le uUT doit étre équipé de dispositifs (tels que des dispositifs de verrouillage des
roulettes) pour empécher tout mouvement propre (par rapport au sol) en position de transport
du LIT.

La conformité est vérifiée au moyen de I'essai suivant:

La CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE étant mise en place (comme indiqué dans la
figure 102) et le dispositif de verrouillage (par exemple le frein) étant mis, le LIT est mis en
position de transport (ou dans la position la plus défavorable en UTILISATION NORMALE Si aucune
position de transport n'est définie dans les INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION) sur une surface inclinée
de 10° par rapport a I'horizontale. Si le LIT comporte des roulettes pivotantes, elles doivent étre
orientées dans la position la plus défavorable. Il ne doit pas se produire de mouvement du LIT
supérleur @ 10 mm (par rapport a la surface inclinée).

26 Vjbrations et bruit
L'artigle correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exeep

Compjément:
26.101 Le bruit du mouvement du LIT, la CHARGE DE'FON ENYSECURITE étant en
place |(voir figure 102) ne devrait pas dépasser 65 d 2 'un métre. Si llon ne
peut qatisfaire a cette prescription, une indicationp-¢0j 3 le manuel UTILISATEUR
spécifjant les niveaux maximum de pressi y S en WTILISATION NORMALE

La co

28 Masses suspendues

L'artigle correspondant de ta Noxgne Générale s’apphgue avec les exceptions suivantes:

28.4 Systémes<<:>su
2) | Remplace '
Le

de
de

endé ésistena une charge statique uniformément distribuée épale a
EMENT EN SECURITE ou 4000 N, a savoir le plus grand des

Mpanente n'est acceptable que si le LIT est conformel & sa

co
La statiqite_doit\étre appliquée pendant au moins une heure. Un essai de perte de
forlcti it8 Ffectué une fois le LIT déchargé (voir figure 102 pour la définition du

positi
3) | Remplacemerit:

Lofsg¥on peut s’attendre a une altération par usure, corrosion, fatigue du matérifau ou
vielllissement, le FACTEUR DE SECURITE des éléments supports concernés ne doit pas étre
inférieur a quatre fois la CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE.

La conformité aux prescriptions de 28.3 et 28.4 est vérifiée par examen des données relatives
a la conception ou par 'essai spécifié au point 2) de 28.4.

SECTION CINQ — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES DUS AUX RAYONNEMENTS
NON DESIRES OU EXCESSIFS

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent
avec les exceptions suivantes:

36 Compatibilité électromagnétique

La Norme Collatérale CEI 601-1-2 s’applique.
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24.

4

The BED shall be fitted with means (such as locking devices on castors) to prevent any
self-movement (with respect to the floor) in the transport position of the BED.

Compliance is checked by following test:

The BED is placed in its transport position (or in the worst case NORMAL USE position if no
transport position is defined in the INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE) with the SAFE WORKING LOAD in place
(as shown in figure 102), and the locking device (e.g.: brakes) applied, on a surface inclined at
10° from horizontal. If the BED incorporates pivoting casters, they shall be pivoting to their worst
case position. No movement of the BED greater than 10 mm (in relation to the inclined surface)
shall occur.

26

This ¢

Additii

26.
figure
met, a statement shall be placed in the USER’S maghua icati um sound pré
levels

Compyi

28

This ¢

28.

\Y,

10

S

4

2)

Th
the
ac(

The

afte

3)

WH
suf
LOA

bration and noise

lause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

DN’

AD in placs
equirement

porting parts shall have a SAFETY FACTOR not less than four times the SAFE wd
D.

(see
is not
bssure

twice

Permanent deformatjon is

brmed

levant
RKING

Compliance with the requirements of 28.3 and 28.4 is checked by inspection of design data or
testing as described in 28.4 item 2).

SECTION FIVE — PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDS FROM UNWANTED
OR EXCESSIVE RADIATION

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as follows:

36 Electromagnetic compatibility

The Collateral Standard IEC 601-1-2 applies.
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SECTION SIX — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES D’'IGNITION
DE MELANGES ANESTHESIQUES INFLAMMABLES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent.

SECTION SEPT — PROTECTION CONTRE LES TEMPERATURES EXCESSIVES
ET LES AUTRES RISQUES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent
avec les exceptions suivantes:

44 D
st

L'artig
44.6
Comp|

44.6.1
I'essa

44.6.]
que |
confo

44.6.]
vapeu
d’essd

ébordements, renversements, fuites, humidité, pénétration de liquides; nettoyage;
érilisation et désinfection

le correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les e

Pénétration de liquides

ément:

01 Les LITS doivent étre aptes & une UTI ) es avoir été soymis a

@ } ent.

02 L’essai de COURANT DE FUITE\(C également étre effectud alors
e LIT est encore humide congétuti I'essai spécifié dans la CEIl 529,
mément au code IP qu’il porte.

03 Les LITS destinés a %et eifou au nettoyage a haute pression/a la
r, comme spécifif S i d’utifisation, doivent étre soumis a la progédure
li suivante (pour et etfou I'essai sur les pieces électriques):

es pieces OUTIL
ivent étre dét

un traitem condliti ent en température est appliqué pendant 10 jours a
°C +2°C irelle i Be:
L'APPAR 16 h;
L

Un es sion/a
apeur (EEK529) est effectué mais a une distance de 200 mm des piéces électriqugs lors
I'essairsur les pléces, ou de 200 mm du bord extérieur du LIT lors de I'essai sur le JiT. On

doit laisser refroidir 10 min a la température ambiante entre chaque traitement.
— [essal de tension de tenue de Tartcle €t I'essal de COURANT DE FUITE de Tlarticle 19

de

la Norme Générale sont effectués.

— L'examen doit montrer que I'eau qui peut avoir pénétré dans l'appareil ne peut avoir
d’effet nuisible, en particulier il ne doit pas y avoir de trace d’eau sur l'isolation dont les

LIG

NES DE FUITES sont spécifiées au 57.10.

SECTION HUIT — PRECISION DES CARACTERISTIQUES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

ET PROTECTION CONTRE LES CARACTERISTIQUES DE SORTIE
PRESENTANT DES RISQUES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d2c582f3a6a6dc15be6d210289072e9d

601-2

The c

-38 © IEC:1996 - 25 -

SECTION SIX — PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDS OF IGNITION OR
FLAMMABLE ANAESTHETIC MIXTURES

lauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply.

SECTION SEVEN — PROTECTION AGAINST EXCESSIVE TEMPERATURES AND
OTHER SAFETY HAZARDS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as follows:

44

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

44.6

Additii

44.6.101 BEDS shall be capable of NORMAL USE|after /having be
presciibed in IEC 529, for the marked IP.code.

Overflow, spillage, leakage, humidity, ingress of liquids, cleanin
and disinfection

Ingress of liquids
DN

subjected to th

erilizatior

e test

44.6.§02 The LEAKAGE CURRENT test ¢ AA)/skall ajso be performed while the BED

is wet

from the test prescribed in IEC 529
44.6.103 For BEDS inte nt, as
bed in the instructiogs est procedure (for complete BED festing

descri
and/o

shall be a-20 min

parts and ac€ce
detached/opeped;

blectrical\parts at parts testing, or 200 mm to the outer edges of the BED at testing.

goling down to room temperature between each treatment.

The dielectric strength test of clause 20 and LEAKAGE CURRENT test of clause 19
eral Standard are carried out

| shall

lue of

0 mm
There

of the

The cl

Inspection shall now show that water which may have entered equipment can have no
harmful effect; in particular, there shall be no trace of water on insulation for which
CREEPAGE DISTANCES are specified in 57.10.

SECTION EIGHT — ACCURACY OF OPERATING DATA AND PROTECTION
AGAINST HAZARDOUS OUTPUT

auses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply.
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SECTION NEUF — FONCTIONNEMENT ANORMAL ET CONDITIONS DE DEFAUT;
ESSAIS D’ENVIRONNEMENT

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent
avec les exceptions suivantes:

52 Fonctionnement anormal et conditions de défaut

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

*52.4.101 f‘nm’nlémnnf'

Il est ladmis que le mouvement involontaire des PARTIES APPLIQUEES est tentiel
pour |g PATIENT.
52.5 [Les CONDITIONS DE PREMIER DEFAUT suivantes font I'objet de prescriptis af d'essalis:

*52.5.0 Complément:

Défaillance en CONDITION NORMALE de composants quj
APPLIQUEES.

owvement de PARTIES

*52.5.101 Complément:

Défaillance de composants destinés

3 LE en
fournissant un moyen d’inhibition des cor

TIENT.

*52.5.0102 Complément:

En sit
TREND

retle

Les a
avec |

iquent

54 Qé

L'artig

Compjément:

*54.101 Le uIT doit étre congu de telle maniére que le TRENDELENBURG soit réalisable en
UTILISATION NORMALE.

56 Composants et ensembles
L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:
56.1 Généralités

Complément:

aa) Le ULIT doit étre équipé d’'un dispositif permettant de suspendre le CABLE D’ALIMENTATION
de maniére a I'enlever du sol et a le dégager de toute partie ou de tout mécanisme du LIT en
mouvement afin d’en éviter la détérioration quand le LIT est déplacé ou n’est pas utilisé.
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SECTION NINE — ABNORMAL OPERATION AND FAULT CONDITIONS;
ENVIRONMENTAL TESTS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as follows:
52 Abnormal operation and fault conditions
This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

Addition:

*52.4.[101 Unintended movement of APPLIED PARTS is recognized as poté¢
for PATIENTS.

IZARD

52.5 |Addition:

The fqg

*52.5.0 Addition:

Failure under NORMAL CONDITION of components which cd 5.

Additii

*562.5.
SAFET

revent
to the

*52.5. k rest

loweri

The c

54 G

This ¢

Additii

*54.101~The BED shall he designed such that TRENDEI ENBURG shall he achievable in NORMAL
USE.

56 Components and general assembly
This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

56.1 General

Addition:

aa) The BED shall be equipped with an arrangement for suspension of the POWER SUPPLY
CORD to keep it free of the floor and to keep it clear of any moving BED part or mechanism,
when the BED is moved or not in use to avoid damage to the POWER SUPPLY CORD.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d2c582f3a6a6dc15be6d210289072e9d

- 28 - 601-2-38 © CEI:1996

Addition:

56.1.101 Le PANNEAU TETE doit étre amovible sans 'aide d'un OUTIL.

56.8 Voyants lumineux

Premier tiret

Complément:

Un vgyanttummmeux Trestpas mectessaire pour mdigquer gque e oI est Telie—a une—source

d’énelgie.

*56.10 c¢) Limitation du mouvement

Compjément:
aa) L’angle («C» dans la figure 112) entre le dossier etda s étre
supérieur a 90° en CONDITION NORMALE. Sous certai ctions
volpntaires effectuées sous contréle médical, un apgle in

57 PPARTIES RELIEES AU RESEAU, composants et r

L'artigle correspondant de la Norme Gé

57.3 4) Quatriéme tiret

Compjément:
— |Les CABLES D'ALI positif
d’arrét de tractioq.
— |Les CABLE xibles
externes des LIT chouc
deé atiére
de

Compjé

57.3.1 autre

dispogiti LIT est

desting.
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Addition:

56.1.101 The HEAD PANEL ASSEMBLY shall be removable without the use of TooOLS.

56.8 Indicators

First dash

Addition:

A light to indicate that the BED is energized is not required.
*56.1Q c¢) Limitation of movement

Additipn:

aa) The angle (designated “C” in figure 112) betwee nd upp
segtion shall always be greater than 90° under AL "CONDITIONS. (
circumstances, smaller angles may be permitted A3 i tionak action under m

supervision.

57 M]INS PARTS, components and g

This clause of the General Standard apptie fallows:

57.3 4) Fourth dash

Additipn:
— |POWER SU
relief.

— POWER SUPP,
ethylene prop
offgrs equj¥a

Additiprr

57.3.101 POWER
the ingress of water,uring the cleaning process for which the BED is intended.

er leg
ertain
edical

strain-

e type
which

Y CORD sets shall have a moulded-on plug, or other means to withstand
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o

Q IEC 782/96

‘'ensemble des éléments 2, 3, 4 et 5 ci-dessus.

"HOPITAL ELECTRIQUE, configuration générale
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. @@

\

BN

v

1 Dossier
2 Section siege
3 Section cuisses

4 Section jambes

Figure 102 — Répartition de la CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE
pour les essais
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\\\@

- .

O

2 Seat section
3  Upper leg section

4 Lower leg section

Figure 102 — Distribution of the SAFE WORKING LOAD for tests
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[

(3) [&

o [ NNROR
£ Se

30 po SWL

s 4,
A4

45 % SWL

250 mm

IEC 784/9%6

1 Dossier
2 Section siege
3 Section cuisses

4 Section jambes

Figure 103 — Essai de stabilité latérale: répartition de la charge (vue de dessus)
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Q
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45 % SWL

0 MM=15Q m

typreal ?

o)
4

250 mm

|IEC 784/96

1
2
3
4

Back section
Seat section
Upper leg section

Lower leg section

Figure 103 — Lateral stability test: load arrangement (plan view)
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& 1500N g 250 mm

o

30 po SWL

45 % SWL

\/\
50 M50

iqgueme

? IEC 785/9%6

Dossier

1

2 Section siege
3 Section cuisses
4

Section jambes

Figure 104 — Essai de stabilité longitudinale: répartition de la charge (vue de dessus)
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R 1500N @ 250 mm

o4 SWL

30

.

o

45 % SWL

0 mA:258 m

typreal
? IEC 785/96

1 Back section
2 Seat section
3 Upper leg section

4 Lower leg section

Figure 104- Longitudinal stability test: load arrangement (plan view)
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CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE

50 mm-150 mm centre 125 mm
typiquement

Centre de

la charge

)

el |

>

Elévation
maximale
du LIT

IEC 786/96

Figure 105 —
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50 mm-150 mm
typical

[
SAFE WORKING LOAD

centre 125 mm

Stability test
load centre

N

2250 N

Figure

test: load arrangement (end elevation)

d
Highest pos
6 of the BED

IEC 78]

tion

b/96
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50 mm-150mm
typiguement 125 mm
M CHARGE DE FONCTIONNEMENT EN SECURITE M
centre
Centre de
la charge
1500 N

=

S Om\

Elévatiop
maximale
duur

HC 787/96

Figure 106 — Essai|d& stat

9,
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50 mm-150mm
typical 125 mm

SAFE WORKING LOAD
centre

Stability test

load centre

1500 N

e Y e
L AR
Footd \>

Highest position
of the BED

HC 787/96
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©® g
@ O — @
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Li@ﬁ@_

®
0

Y

IEC| 788/96

Fonction abaissement du dossier

Eonction élévation du dossier

Fonction abaissement jambes
Fonction reléve jambes
Fonction abaissement somMmmIER
Fonction élévation soMMIER

Fonction TRENDELENBURG

0 N oo a0 b~ WP P

Fonction anti-TRENDELENBURG

Figure 107 — Commandes de fonctions et/ou actionneurs du LIT:
lignes directrices pour la création des symboles graphiques
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C

) C

)

Back section down function

IEC

0 N o O W NP

Figure 107 -

Back section up runction

Leg down function

Leg up function

MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM down
MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM Up
TRENDELENBURG
Anti-TRENDELENBURG/reverse TRENDELENBURG

BED function controls and/or actuators:
guidelines for creating graphic symbols

788/96
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Figurg 108 — Symbole graphique (indicatif) de la MENT EN SECURITE

> 25 mm

\
N
z00mn |

el
€
7
7 «
“ |
200 mm
> 25 mm 00
Extréemité Extréemité
des pieds de la téte
IEC 790/96

Figure 109 — Espacements typiques des  POINTS DE PINCEMENT et DE CISAILLEMENT


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d2c582f3a6a6dc15be6d210289072e9d

601-2-38 © IEC:1996

— 45 -

Jn)
A

x
«

IEC\ 789/96

D

N

‘200 mm ‘

el
4 / £
o
ALY, )
= i
Q0! mm\)
> 25 mm 200 mm
——Foot end Head end———
1EC 7/9US%6

Figure 109 - Typical spacings for SQUEEZING and SHEARING POINTS
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Bord extérieur

POINT DE PINCEMENT
/et de CISAILLEMENT POTENTIEL

IEC 792/96

1 Zone des PARTIES APPLIQUEES

2 Mise a la terre ou égalisation des potentiels

Figure 111 — Zone des PARTIES APPLIQUEES et égalisation des potentiels
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Outermost edge of
MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM

Potential SQUEEZING
or SHEARING POINT

N N EC 79006

1 Region of APPLIED PARTS

2 Earthing or potential equalization

Figure 111 — APPLIED PARTS region and potential equalization
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4
s

\ A\
N
@ IEC 793/96

Dossier

N

Section jambes

[

<eClOor CUIsses

4 Section siége

Figure 112 —Angle minimum entre le dossier et la section jambes/cuisses
dans les différentes configurations du SOMMIER
(voir point c¢) de 56.10)
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: IEC 793/96

Back section

Leg section

1

2

3 Upper leg section
4 Seat section

Figure 112 —Minimum angle between the back and leg/upper leg sections

for various configurations of the MATTRESS SUPPORT PLATFORM
(see item c¢) of 56.10)
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Les annexes correspondantes de la Norme Générale s’appliquent avec les exceptions

suivantes:

Annexe L

Références — Publications mentionnées dans la présente norme

L’anng¢xe L correspondante de Ta Norme Geéneérale s’applique avec les exce NS suivantes:

Compjément:
Publigations CEI Date

CEIl g01-1-2 1993 Regles

tibilité

Publigations de I'lSO  Date

ISO 2p04 1979 sur le

ts sur
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The appendices of the General Standard apply except as follows:

Appendix L

References — Publications mentioned in this standard

The appendixl-ofthe General-Standardapplies-except-asfollows:
g 10 o g

Additipn:

IEC Standards Date Title

IEC 601-1-2 1993 Medical electrical equipment - nts for
safety — 2. Collateral stand& ility —
Requirements and tests

ISO Publications Date

ISO 2p04 1979 asure-

cts on
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Annexe AA
(informative)

Guide et justifications pour des paragraphes particuliers

La proposition d’étude nouvelle destinée a améliorer ce document pour vy
incorporer les accessoires traitera d’aspects complémentaires provenant du
groupe de travail CEN TC 293 WGA4.

2.1.1¢

3.101

5.2

5.3

6.8 2

17 ¢)

na)

NOTE — Médicalement, le point de circulation central du corps est le foig. i c'est la
région du systeme circulatoire ou le sang afflue lorsque le PATIENT est@allongé
Il serait mal venu qu’une norme limitat le progrés ecl iQ ) yurnit de
nouveaux avantages a I'UTILISATEUR. En l'occurrefice, j appliguer le
principe consistant a recourir aux instructions i iminuer les
RISQUES en restreignant I'utilisation du dISpOSI de la
Directive 93/42/CEE relative aux disposj cette
approche.
Le comité d'études consid jon cardlaque directe) est
mal approprié aux LITs d’
ES. La
bsants
électriques) a désinfection du LIT. La seconde provient
d’'importantes®q (telles
que celles ver le
PATIENT).
Lors@ ecifié en
4.4 d acifiée en
s (les
re aux
toutes
liques
as ou
Fisolation/peut étre remise en cause (par la réalisation d’'une LIAISON CONDUGTRICE
entre la PARTIE APPLIQUEE de type BF et les autres parties métalliques du LIT)

18 e)

De plus, certains membres du comité d'études ont connus des cas ou des
fabricants ont affirmé que des LITS qui n’était pas PROTEGES PAR MISE A LA TERRE
étaient présumés avoir des PARTIES APPLIQUEES DU TYPE F («FLOTTANTES»). Cette
prescription assure que les PARTIES APPLIQUEES sont effectivement isolées
(électriquement) des autres piéces conductrices du LIT.

Premier tiret:

Le RISQUE couvert par cette prescription représente I'éventualité pour un LIT utilisé
en combinaison avec un tel APPAREIL (relié de maniére intravasculaire ou
intracardiaque), que des différences de potentiel électrique puissent se développer
entre les PARTIES APPLIQUEES (créant des courants de fuite dangereux) provenant
méme de tensions relativement faibles. Dans les pays dans lesquels I'égalisation
des potentiels est utilisée, ce RISQUE est couvert en exigeant que le LIT fournisse
un moyen d’égaliser ces potentiels (par l'intermédiaire d'une connexion
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1.2

Annex AA
(informative)

Guidance and rationale for particular subclauses

The work containing within the new work item proposal to amend this document to
include accessories will address additional aspects from CEN TC 293 WG4.

2.1.1¢

3.101

5.2

5.3

6.8.2

17 ¢)

NOTE — Medically, the circulatory centre point of the body is the liver. Physi€ally, ¢ is the.afep in the
circulatory system where blood would pool with the PATIENT in the supine pq§ition.

ology in
S FOR
ate in
s the

priate

4AFETY
ing liquids (into electrical compopents)
. Xhe second is from spillage off large

' athing

ified in
P, itis
nents)

ssible
mples
UCTIVE
of the
to (or

Additionally, some members of the working group have experienced situatipns in

18 e)

VVilib;l Illallufabtulclb bia;lllcd tilat DEDS VV;I;L,;I \AASL S IIUt FRUTECUTIVELY EA THED
were supposed to have “floating” APPLIED PARTS. This requirement assures that the
APPLIED PARTS are in fact isolated (electrically) from other conductive parts of the
BED.

First dash:

The SAFETY HAZARD being addressed by this requirement is the possibility that
when the BED is used in combination with such EQUIPMENT (connected
intravascularly or intracardially to the PATIENT) electrical potentials could develop
between their APPLIED PARTS (creating dangerous leakage currents) even from
relatively low voltage potentials. In countries where potential equalization is used,
this SAFETY HAZARD is addressed by requiring that the BED provide a means to
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d’égalisation des potentiels) en interconnectant les parties conductrices des
PARTIES APPLIQUEES de maniere a empécher la création de ces différences de
potentiels. De plus, on devrait également prendre en considération le fait que
(conformément au 3.8 de la Norme Générale) le PATIENT est considéré comme mis

a la terre en CONDITION NORMALE.

Second tiret:

Aucune prescription de construction complémentaire n’est nécessaire pour vérifier
la conformité avec la présente prescription.

21.6.16

[

22.2.101

24.3 ga)

52.4.101

52.5.9

52.5.]01

52.5.102

tessarestdestméea simuter tes forces subies par te PANNEAU TETE St Te PANNEAU
PIEDS lorsqu’ils sont utilisés pour pousser ou tirer le LIT.

Si les espacements indiqués dans les figures 109 et 1107en 3 obiles
et les piéces fixes ne sont pas prévus, d'autres méthodes\de_sécurite ime le

— Un MATELAS peut étre utilisé comme supporf deNa EMENT

750 N

750 N

Sous certaines sonditions ( 3 i 6 5'il est
sous perfusiof S E pour
le PATIENT.
ations
Jisante
nde.

T d’'une COMMANDE SUSPENDUE, inhibée ou activge par
s considérée comme constituant une CONDITION DE PREMIER
enfe de dispositif peut étre mis hors de portée du PATIENT en

RENDELENBURG est utilisé dans certains pays comme traitement d'urgernce en
situation~de choc (perte d'irrigation sanguine du cerveau). L’abaissemgnt du
dossier peut étre effectué de maniére a amener le PATIENT dans une positipn qui

54.101

56.10 ¢)

permette le massage cardiaque (CPR)

Voir 52.5.101.

La perte de flux sanguin vers les jambes (due a une flexion trop prononcée du
torse) ou l'afflux de sang ou d’autres liquides dans I'abdomen peuvent étre
sérieusement préjudiciables au PATIENT.
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equalize such potentials (through the “means for potential equalization connection”)
by connecting the conductive parts of the APPLIED PARTS together preventing those
potentials from being created. In addition, the fact that (according to 3.8 of the
General Standard) the PATIENT is considered earthed in the NORMAL CONDITION
should also be considered.

Second dash:

No additional constructional requirements are needed to validate compliance with
this requirement.

21.6.101 The test is intended to simulate the forces which would be €Xperienced~by the
HEAD/FOOT PANEL when used to push or pull the BED.

22.2.101 If the clearances shown in figure 109 and 110 betweg 3d fixed
parts are not provided, other safety methods such as hieeling
and/or limiting switches must be present.

24.3 da)

750 N
- 750 N

52.4.101 eiving
intravenous inf to the
PATIENT.

52.5.9 Use of in the
INSTRUBTIONS FOR which
could\be a \

52.5.1 by the

idered as a subject of a SINGLE FAULT CONDITION bgcause
placed out of the reach of the PATIENT in NORMAL USE.

52.5.1] \ENBURG is used in some countries as an emergency treatment for |[shock

of adequate blood flow to the brain). Emergency back flattening can bg used
terackieve)a PATIENT position which allows Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation (CPR)

54.10 See 5Z2.5.107T.

56.10 ¢) Loss of blood flow to legs (from overflexing of the torso) or build-up of blood or

other fluids in the abdomen can cause severe damage to PATIENT.
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